



**NORFOLK**  
CONSTABULARY  
*Our Priority is You*

November 2017

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 007158/17**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 6<sup>th</sup> November 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, please can I ask the following information on crimes committed during the Christmas holiday period in the past three years.

- 1 Please can you tell me how many crimes were reported to your force in the two-week period from 20th December 2016 – 3rd January 2017? Could I have this information broken down by the type of crime (burglary, assault, sexual assault, etc), and by the eventual outcome (e.g. charged, unresolved)?
- 2 Please could you provide the same information for the equivalent two-week periods in the two previous years (20th December 2015 – 3rd January 2016 and 20th December 2014 – 3rd January 2015)?

**Response to your Request**

The response provided below is correct as of 17<sup>th</sup> November 2017.

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Please see tables below.

**All Crime reported to Norfolk Constabulary between 20/12/2016 and 03/01/2017**

<b>Outcome</b>	<b>ARSON AND CRIMINAL DAMAGE</b>	<b>BURGLARY</b>	<b>DRUG OFFENCES</b>	<b>MISCELLANEOUS CRIMES AGAINST SOCIETY</b>	<b>POSSESSION OF WEAPONS</b>	<b>PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCES</b>	<b>ROBBERY</b>	<b>SEXUAL OFFENCES</b>	<b>THEFT</b>	<b>VEHICLE OFFENCES</b>	<b>VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON</b>	<b>Total</b>
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	27	15	32	9	9	28	4	3	65	6	107	305
Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule.	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	11	13
Type 2 - Caution Youth	3	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	5
Type 3 - Caution Adult	8	0	15	0	1	5	1	0	9	0	29	68
Type 3A - Caution Adult - alternate offence. Offender has been given a simple caution under the alternate offences rule.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Type 4 - TIC - Taken into Consideration	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	9
Type 5 - Offender has died	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Type 6 - Penalty notice for disorder	0	0	2	0	0	6	0	0	1	0	0	9
Type 7 - Cannabis/Khat Warning	0	0	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12
Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	9	1	1	0	0	5	0	0	17	0	20	53
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	0	1	1	1	1	4	0	1	1	0	8	18

Type 12 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental Health) To Prosecute	2	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	15	19
Type 13 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Victim Or Key Witness Is Dead Or Too Ill To Give Evidence	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	11
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based- Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	7	2	0	0	0	7	1	6	9	2	36	70
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	16	7	2	0	1	12	1	7	23	5	66	140
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	30	2	0	6	0	33	4	11	23	3	206	318
Type 17 - Prosecution Time Limit Expired: Suspect Identified But Prosecution Time Limit Has Expired	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	210	95	0	3	1	14	10	6	211	69	42	661
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	0	0	13	19
Type 21 - Further investigation resulting from crime report which could provide evidence sufficient to support formal action against the suspect is not in the public interest - police decision.	2	0	0	6	0	2	0	0	2	0	4	16
Not Recorded	2	6	4	6	1	4	0	6	10	2	33	74
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>319</b>	<b>134</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>33</b>	<b>14</b>	<b>125</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>375</b>	<b>87</b>	<b>606</b>	<b>1827</b>

**All Crime Reported to Norfolk Constabulary between 20/12/2015 and 03/01/2016**

<b>Outcome</b>	<b>ARSON AND CRIMINAL DAMAGE</b>	<b>BURGLARY</b>	<b>DRUG OFFENCES</b>	<b>MISCELLANEOUS CRIMES AGAINST SOCIETY</b>	<b>POSSESSION OF WEAPONS</b>	<b>PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCES</b>	<b>ROBBERY</b>	<b>SEXUAL OFFENCES</b>	<b>THEFT</b>	<b>VEHICLE OFFENCES</b>	<b>VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON</b>	<b>Total</b>
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	31	7	30	13	7	19	1	15	67	8	155	353
Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule.	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	4	5
Type 2 - Caution Youth	3	0	4	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	5	13
Type 3 - Caution Adult	10	0	14	7	0	6	0	0	10	0	36	83
Type 3A - Caution Adult - alternate offence. Offender has been given a simple caution under the alternate offences rule.	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Type 4 - TIC - Taken into Consideration	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	5
Type 5 - Offender has died	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Type 6 - Penalty notice for disorder	0	0	3	0	0	3	0	0	2	0	0	8
Type 7 - Cannabis/Khat Warning	0	0	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12
Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	8	0	0	1	0	4	0	0	18	1	30	62
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	3	4
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	3	0	3	3	0	4	0	0	1	0	30	44

Type 11 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Below The Age Of Criminal Responsibility	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	3	4
Type 12 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental Health) To Prosecute	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	14	15
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based- Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	5	0	0	0	0	3	3	5	7	0	21	44
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	12	14	3	3	0	19	3	15	19	2	67	157
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	21	1	0	3	1	17	0	15	15	2	146	221
Type 17 - Prosecution Time Limit Expired: Suspect Identified But Prosecution Time Limit Has Expired	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	222	103	1	6	0	10	10	4	168	57	55	636
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	3	0	0	8	0	0	0	4	1	0	16	32
Type 21 - Further investigation resulting from crime report which could provide evidence sufficient to support formal action against the suspect is not in the public interest - police decision.	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	3	5
Not Recorded	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	3
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>320</b>	<b>127</b>	<b>70</b>	<b>45</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>89</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>313</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>590</b>	<b>1710</b>

**All Crime reported to Norfolk Constabulary between 20/12/2014 and 03/01/2015**

<b>Outcome</b>	<b>Burglary Dwelling</b>	<b>Burglary Non-Dwelling</b>	<b>Crime Other</b>	<b>Criminal Damage</b>	<b>Drugs Offences</b>	<b>Robbery</b>	<b>Sexual Offences</b>	<b>Theft from Motor Vehicle</b>	<b>Theft of MV Inc. TWOC</b>	<b>Theft Other</b>	<b>Violence Against Person</b>	<b>Total</b>
01. Charged/Summons	13	6	17	50	30	0	5	1	7	57	172	358
02. Caution-Youths	0	1	0	3	4	0	0	0	0	3	4	15
03. Caution-Adults	0	0	2	14	14	0	2	0	0	12	63	107
04. Taken into Consideration	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	3
06. Penalty Notices for Disorder	0	0	1	1	5	0	0	0	0	8	2	17
07. Cannabis warning	0	0	0	0	25	0	0	0	0	0	0	25
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	0	0	1	3	1	0	0	0	0	3	6	14
08.2. Extended Professional Judgement	0	0	0	8	1	0	0	1	0	9	19	38
09. Not in the Public Interest (CPS) (all offences)	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	0	0	8	3	0	0	1	0	0	3	17	32
11. Suspect is below age of criminal responsibility	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2
12. Suspect is too ill to prosecute	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	28	31
14. No Suspect. Victim declines/unable to support	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	5	19	27

15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	11	10	2	21	1	3	4	2	2	13	87	156
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	1	0	4	16	0	0	6	0	0	9	124	160
17. Suspect identified but time limit has expired.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	51	62	5	212	0	0	1	36	8	193	36	604
20. Other Agency Investigation	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
Not Recorded	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>76</b>	<b>80</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>334</b>	<b>81</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>317</b>	<b>585</b>	<b>1598</b>